

No. 15-1290

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

IN RE PROGRAF ANTITRUST LITIGATION

LOUISIANA HEALTH SERVICE INDEMNITY COMPANY, individually and all others similarly situated, d/b/a BLUECROSS/BLUESHIELD OF LOUISIANA; JANET M. PAONE, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

BURLINGTON DRUG COMPANY, INC.; JUDITH CARRASQUILLO, on her behalf and on behalf of all others similarly situated; KING DRUG COMPANY OF FLORENCE, INC.; NEW MEXICO UFCW UNION'S AND EMPLOYER'S HEALTH AND WELFARE TRUST FUND; PLUMBERS AND PIPEFITTERS LOCAL 572 HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; STEPHEN L. LAFRANCE HOLDINGS, INC., a/k/a SAJ DISTRIBUTORS; STEPHEN L. LAFRANCE PHARMACY, INC., a/k/a SAJ DISTRIBUTORS; UNIONDALE CHEMISTS, INC.; LOUISIANA WHOLESALE DRUG COMPANY, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ASTELLAS PHARMA US, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from a Decision of the
United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
MDL No. 2242, Master File No. 1:11-md-02242-RWZ

**BRIEF FOR PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C. AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Leah M. Nicholls
Email: lnicholls@publicjustice.net
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1825 K Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 797-8600

Blythe H. Chandler
Email: bchandler@tmdwlaw.com
TERRELL MARSHALL
DAUDT & WILLIE PLLC
936 N. 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98103-8869
Telephone: (206) 816-6603

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
I. INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. INTRODUCTION.....	2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
RULE 23(c)(4) PERMITS ISSUE CLASS CERTIFICATION	5
A. The plain language of Rule 23(c)(4) authorizes certification of issue classes in appropriate cases, and the structure and history of Rule 23 confirms that interpretation.	5
1. The structure of Rule 23 confirms that Rule 23(c)(4) authorizes certification of issue class actions.....	7
2. The Advisory Committee notes confirm that Rule 23(c)(4) authorizes issue class actions.....	10
B. Issue certification has been the law in this Circuit for more than a decade.....	11
C. A majority of circuits agree that Rule 23(c)(4) authorizes certification of an issue class.	13
D. This Court’s sister circuits are not flouting the Supreme Court.	16

E. District courts rigorously analyze whether certification of an issue class is warranted..... 19

F. Class certification does not force defendants to settle meritless claims. 26

V. CONCLUSION 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	6, 18, 19
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	26
<i>Brown v. City of Detroit</i> , 2014 WL 7074259 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2014).....	25
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Comcast v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	17
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	9
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 2015 WL 4522863 (N.D. Tex. July 25, 2015).....	18
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)	18
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011).....	13, 15, 25
<i>Gunnels v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)	9, 15

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014) 18

In re Deepwater Horizon,
739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) 14

In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases,
461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 9, 10, 13, 14, 15

In re Whirlpool Front Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) 13, 17

In re Yasmin and Yaz (Drospirenone) Mktg.,
275 F.R.D. 270 (S.D. Ill. 2011) 23

Jacks DirectSat USA, LLC,
2015 WL 1087897 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 10, 2015) 16, 25, 30

Jacob v. Duane Reade, Inc.,
293 F.R.D. 578 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 4, 23, 24

Jacob v. Duane Reade, Inc.,
602 F. App'x 3 (2d Cir. 2015) 15

McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012) 13

Morris v. Davita Healthcare Partners, Inc.,
___ F.R.D. ___, 2015 WL 3814361 (D. Colo. June 18, 2015)..... 22

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC,
___F.3d ___, 2015 WL 4546159 (7th Cir. July 28, 2015) 20

Myers v. Hertz Corp.,
624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 15

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
27 U.S. 815 (1999) 8

Parker v. Asbestos Processing, LLC,
2015 WL 127930 (D.S.C. Jan. 8, 2015)..... 21

Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm’t Grp.,
93 U.S. 120 (1989) 6

Smilow v. Sw. Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.,
323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 11

Tardiff v. Knox Cnty.,
365 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 12

Tiro v. Pub. House Invs., LLC,
88 F.R.D. 272 (S.D.N.Y 2012) 8

Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.,
97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996) 13

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Administrative Office of the Courts, Class Certification in
California: Second Interim Report from the Study of
California Class Action Litigation (2010) 28

Brief of Chamber of Commerce as *Amicus Curiae*, *In re Cipro Cases I & II*, 61 Cal. 4th 116, 348 P.3d 845 (2015)..... 15

6 Conte, Alba & Newberg, Herbert H.
Newberg on Class Actions § 18:7 (4th ed. 2002)..... 15

Federal Judicial Center, Empirical Study of Class Actions in Four Federal District Courts: Final Report to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules (1996)	27
Kanner, Allan & Nagy, Tibor, <i>Exploding the Blackmail Myth: A New Perspective on Class Action Settlements</i> , 57 Baylor L. Rev. 681 (2005).....	26
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1987)	6
Silver, Charles, “ <i>We’re Scared to Death</i> ”: <i>Class Certification and Blackmail</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1357 (2003)	29
